public revenue to Local Government Councils within the state.  

2.5.1 Critical Analysis of the 1999 Constitution as Amended 

A critical analysis of the 1999 Constitution reveals the following: 

Autonomy exists in some areas such as: 

1. Section 3 (6) provides that there shall be seven hundred and sixty eight (768) and six 

(6) area councils totaling seven hundred and seventy four (774) local government 

areas in Nigeria. 

2. Section 7 (1) guarantees that there should be separate existence of the local 

government councils as an autonomous tier of government. 

3. Section 7 (6) Mandates both the Federal and State Government to make separate

[...]

or with apparently different persons carry out the measurement on different occasions and 

conditionality or with apparently different instrument (Drost, 2011).  The researcher 

conducted a pilot test to ensure the reliability of the instrument.  One Hundred and Twenty 

Six (126) respondents were targeted from using questionnaire in Saki West Local 

Government of Oyo State.  

3.8 Method of data Collection  

For any research project to be carried out Hoper (2006) stated that data information 

must be collected.  

In administrative department, data collected is 40, finance 30, establishment and